

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015-2016 #145 (“Medical Aid in Dying”)</p> <p><b>Petitioners: Michelle Stanford, Robin Stephens and Renee Walbert</b> v. <b>Respondents: Jaren Ducker and Julie Selsberg,</b></p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; DAVID BLAKE; and JASON GELENDER</b></p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: June 2, 2016 5:00 PM</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Respondents: Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 RECHT KORNFELD, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1000 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303-573-1900 Facsimile: 303-446-9400 Email: <a href="mailto:mark@rklawpc.com">mark@rklawpc.com</a></p>	<p><b>Case No. 2016SA151</b></p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2015-2016 #145 (“MEDICAL AID IN DYING”)</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**SUMMARY** .....1

**LEGAL ARGUMENT** .....1

**I. Initiative #145 is comprised of a single subject**.....1

**II. The ballot title is fair and accurate**.....2

A. This title would not be accurate if it described #145’s subject as authorizing “physician-assisted suicide.” .....2

B. The title did not need to state #145’s impacts on vital records statutes.....4

C. The title did not need to refer to life insurance contracts to be accurate. ....5

D. The title did not need to address health care facilities’ policies concerning medical aid-in-dying medication. ....6

**CONCLUSION**.....8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Proposed Initiative 1999–2000 # 246(e)*, 8 P.3d 1194, 1197 (Colo. 2000) 3, 5, 6

*In re Proposed Initiative on School Pilot Program*, 874 P.2d 1066, 1070 (Colo. 1994) .....7

*In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause 2013–2014 # 90*, 328 P.3d 155, 159 (Colo. 2014) .....4

*In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999–2000 # 25*, 974 P.2d 458, 465 (Colo. 1999).....3

*In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62*, 184 P.3d 52, 59 (Colo. 2008) .....1, 2

*In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009–2010 #45*, 234 P.3d 642, 645 (Colo. 2010) ..... 6, 7, 8

*See In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009–2010 # 45*, 234 P.3d 642, 650 (Colo. 2010) .....7
